

07-0583-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ROBERT MORRISON, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
RUSSELL LESLIE OWEN, BRIAN SILVERLOCK,
and GERALDINE SILVERLOCK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

MARIA KENNEDY, HARVARD B. KOLM, and NORMAN HAUGE,

Plaintiffs,

-v-

NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD., HOMESIDE LENDING INC.,
FRANK CICUTTO, HUGH HARRIS, KEVIN RACE, and W. BLAKE WILSON,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*, IN RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S REQUEST**

BRIAN G. CARTWRIGHT
General Counsel

ANDREW N. VOLLMER
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

MARK PENNINGTON
Assistant General Counsel

WILLIAM K. SHIREY
Senior Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F St., N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549-8010
(202) 551-5043 (Shirey)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ADDRESSED	4
BACKGROUND	4
A. General Background as to the Transnational Reach of the Antifraud Provisions of the Securities Laws.	4
1. Cases Involving Transnational Securities Frauds Are Becoming More Prevalent and Raise Difficult Questions Concerning the Application of the Antifraud Provisions of the Securities Laws.	4
2. Courts Have Developed a Conduct Test and an Effects Test for Resolving Questions of the Transnational Application of the Antifraud Provisions.	6
3. Plaintiffs Rely Solely on the Conduct Test.	8
B. This Litigation	10
1. The Allegations in the Complaint	11
2. The District Court’s Order Dismissing the Case	13
ANALYSIS	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	PAGE
I. The Second Circuit’s Case Law Relating to the Conduct Test Has Proven Difficult to Apply.	14
A. Overview of the Relevant Second Circuit Case Law.	15
B. The Second Circuit’s Decisions Do Not Provide a Clear Answer to the Correct Resolution of the Jurisdictional Issue in this Case.	21
II. Adoption of the Commission’s Proposed Articulation of the Conduct Test Would Bring Needed Clarity and Would Shift the Inquiry from a Case-By-Case Analysis that Turns on “Very Fine Distinctions.”	22
III. Under the Commission’s Proposed Articulation of the Conduct Test, the Antifraud Provisions Would Apply Here.	29
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
AVC Nederland B.V. v. Atrium Investment Partnership, 740 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1984)	20
Alfadda v. Fenn, 935 F.2d 475 (2d Cir. 1991)	7
In re Alstom SA Sec. Litigation, 406 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	2, 3, 5 passim
Basic Inc. v. Levinson, 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	24
In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig., 2004 WL 2189357 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2004)	5
Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc., 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975)	4, 14, 15 passim
Continental Grain (Australia) Pty. Ltd. v. Pacific Oilseeds, Inc., 592 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1979)	9
Europe and Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London, 147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998)	7, 8, 20 passim
F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A., 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	27-28
Froese v. Staff, 2003 WL 21523979 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2003)	5, 15
In re Gaming Lottery Sec. Litigation, 58 F. Supp. 2d 62 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	5, 15
Grunenthal GmbH v. Hotz, 712 F.2d 421 (9th Cir. 1983)	9, 24
IIT v. Cornfeld, 619 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1980)	15, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	PAGE
ITT v. Vencap, Ltd., 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975)	4, 8, 17 passim
Itoba Ltd v. LEP Group PLC, 54 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1995)	6, 7, 20
Kauthar SDN BHD v. Sternberg, 149 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998)	7, 8, 9 passim
Leasco Data Processing Equipment Corp. v. Maxwell, 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972)	21
North South Finance Corp. v. Al-Turk, 100 F.3d 1046 (2d Cir. 1996)	21
Psimenos v. E.F. Hutton & Co., 722 F.2d 1041 (2d Cir. 1983)	7, 9, 19 passim
Robinson v. TCI/US West Communications Inc., 117 F.3d 900 (5th Cir. 1997)	9
Royal Dutch/Shell Transport Sec. Litigation, 380 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D.N.J. 2005)	5
SEC v. Berger, 322 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003)	3, 4, 14 passim
SEC v. Kasser, 548 F.2d 109 (3d Cir. 1977)	8, 9
Schoenbaum v. Firstbrook, 405 F.2d 200, rev'd on the merits, 405 F.2d 215 (2d Cir. 1968)	21
Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc., 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008)	14
Zoelsch v. Arthur Anderson & Co., 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	6-7, 8 passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	PAGE
STATUTES AND RULE	
<u>Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.</u>	
Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 10(b)	10
Section 21(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(a)(1)	29
Rule 10b-5 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 . .	10
MISCELLANEOUS	
John C. Coffee, Jr., Foreign Issuers Fear Global Class Actions, The National Law Journal (June 14, 2007)	29
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 416, cmt. A (1987)	28
